Clty Of N ewa rk 920 girtgagasntreet

Newark, New Jersey 07102

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 12-1551 Version: 1 Name: Contract Extension- [YO

Type: Resolution Status: Filed

File created: 7/13/2012 In control: Economic and Housing Development
On agenda: 8/1/2012 Final action: 8/1/2012

Title: Dept/ Agency: Economic & Housing Development

Action: (X ) Ratifying () Authorizing (X) Amending

Type of Service: Amend Resolution # 7R3-e (as) 070711 , authorizing grant agreement with
International Youth Organization

Purpose: Extend term of the grant agreement from July 7, 2011 - July 6, 2012 to July 7, 2011 - August
31, 2012

Entity Name: International Youth Organization (IYO)

Entity Address: 703 South 12th Street, Newark, New Jersey 07103

Grant Amount: $92,000.00

Funding Source: U.S. Department of Energy, Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant
Program

Contract Period: July 7, 2011 to August 31, 2012

Contract Basis: ( X ) Bid ( ) State Vendor ( )Prof. Ser. ( )EUS

( ) Fair & Open ( ) No Reportable Contributions (X )RFP ( )RFQ

( ) Private Sale (X )Grant ( ) Sub-recipient ( )n/a

)

Additional Information:

Funds accepted by Resolution # 7R3-e (as) 010610

Grant Agreement authorized by Resolution # 7R3-e(as) 070711
No Additional Funds Required for First Amended Grant Agreement

Sponsors:
Indexes:

Code sections:

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

8/1/2012 1 Municipal Council Adopt Pass

Dept/ Agency: Economic & Housing Development

Action: (X ) Ratifying () Authorizing (X) Amending

Type of Service: Amend Resolution # 7R3-e (as) 070711 , authorizing grant agreement with
International Youth Organization

Purpose: Extend term of the grant agreement from July 7, 2011 - July 6, 2012 to July 7, 2011 -
August 31, 2012

Entity Name: International Youth Organization (IYO)

Entity Address: 703 South 12™" Street, Newark, New Jersey 07103

Grant Amount: $92,000.00

Funding Source: U.S. Department of Energy, Energy Efficiency and Conservation Block Grant
Program

Contract Period: July 7, 2011 to August 31, 2012

Contract Basis: ( X ) Bid ( ) State Vendor ( )Prof. Ser. ( )EUS

( ) Fair & Open ( ) No Reportable Contributions (X )RFP ( )RFQ

( ) Private Sale (X )Grant ( ) Sub-recipient ( )n/a

City of Newark Page 1 of 3 Printed on 6/2/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 12-1551, Version: 1

)

Additional Information:

Funds accepted by Resolution # 7R3-e (as) 010610

Grant Agreement authorized by Resolution # 7R3-e(as) 070711
No Additional Funds Required for First Amended Grant Agreement

WHEREAS, on July 7, 2011, through Resolution 7R3-e (as) 070711, the City of Newark
Municipal Council authorized the Mayor and/or his designee the Deputy Mayor/Director of the
Department of Economic and Housing Development of the City of Newark to enter into and execute a
grant agreement with International Youth Organization (“IYQO”), for the period commencing on the
date the grant agreement is authorized until twelve months thereafter, using $92,000.00 in funds
granted to the City of Newark from the U.S. Department of Energy through the Energy Efficiency and
Conservation Block Grant Program for the creation and management of a Green Neighborhood Pilot
Program, which includes weatherization training and services for at least 50 homes, the coordination
and implementation of an education program on energy efficiency for households receiving
weatherization services and possible providing of community seminars on energy efficiency; and

WHEREAS, IYO has completed weatherization services and energy efficiency education for
over 50 homes, but has not yet expended all funds authorized in the above grant agreement due to
its inability to adequately leverage funds received from related grants; and

WHEREAS, to date, IYO has spent $59,401.80 on the above agreement, leaving an
outstanding balance of $32,598.20; and

WHEREAS, IYO has requested an extension of the term of the above Grant Agreement to
allow IYO to expend the above remaining balance, with no additional funds required, by continuing
to provide the above weatherization services and energy efficiency education to additional City of
Newark households; and

WHEREAS, the City of Newark Department of Economic and Housing Development is in favor
of granting the above request since weatherization services and energy efficiency education continue
to be a pressing need for City of Newark residents facing high energy bills related to heating and
cooling their homes.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF
NEWARK, NEW JERSEY, THAT:

1) The Mayor and/or his designee the Deputy Mayor/Director of the Department of Economic
and Housing Development of the City of Newark are hereby authorized to enter into and
execute a First Amended Grant Agreement with International Youth Organization (“IYO”),
located at 703 S 12" Street, Newark, New Jersey 07103, to extend the termination date of the
Grant Agreement, authorized by Resolution 7R3-e (as) 070711, from July 7, 2012 to August
31, 2012, to allow IYO to continue to provide weatherization services and energy efficiency
education to additional City of Newark households.

2) The remainder of Grant Agreement, authorized by Resolution 7R3-e (as) 070711, shall remain
in full force and effect.

City of Newark Page 2 of 3 Printed on 6/2/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 12-1551, Version: 1

3) No additional funds are required.

4) This First Amended Grant Agreement is hereby ratified from July 7, 2012 until the date of
adoption of this authorizing Resolution.

5) A copy of this Resolution and the fully executed First Amended Grant Agreement shall be
placed on file in the Office of the City Clerk by the Deputy Mayor/Director of the Department
of Economic and Housing Development.

STATEMENT

Resolution ratifies and authorizes the Mayor and/or his designee the Deputy Mayor/ Director
of the Department of Economic and Housing Development of the City of Newark to enter into a First
Amended Grant Agreement with International Youth Organization (“IYO”) located at 703 S 12t
Street, Newark, New Jersey 07103, to extend the termination date of the Grant Agreement,
authorized by Resolution 7R3-e (as) 070711, from July 7, 2012 to August 31, 2012, to allow IYO to
continue to provide weatherization services and energy efficiency education to additional City of
Newark households, with no additional funds required.

City of Newark Page 3 of 3 Printed on 6/2/2024

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

